G B A O

Omidyar Network 1150 Registered Voters (1000 weighted) including
National Online Survey 275 Black (130 weighted), 238 Latinx (110 weighted),
October 15-19, 2020 & 195 AAPI (40 weighted) Registered Voters

Q.2 Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, or some other way?

Total Black Latinx

MaN s 47 42 45
LA o1 0=V o P 53 58 55
Some other way ..., 0 - -

Total Black Latinx

18 =24 oo 9 15 18
25 =29 6 11 12
30 -34 . 10 9 12
35 -39 7 10 9
40 -44 o 8 7 9
45 - 49 L 6 8 7
50 -84 . 11 5 4
55 -89 9 10 7
B0 -64 ..o 9 8 7
OVEI B4 24 17 15

Q.4 What is the last year of schooling that you have completed?

Total Black Latinx

1stto 11th grade.......ccvveeeeeiiiiis 2 4 4
High school graduate...........cccccooviiiiiineennnn. 28 29 31
Vocational or technical school........................ 3 2 4
Some college, but no degree ............ccuuueee. 17 18 24
Associate degree .........ccceveeiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee 10 12 12
4-year college graduate or bachelor's

(o [=To [ =T TP PPPPPPPPPPP 25 25 16
Post-graduate degree .........ccccceovviiiiiineennnn. 15 9 9

Q.5 What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
Total Black Latinx
White or Caucasian .......ccccccevvveeeeeeeieeeeenennnnn. 70

Black or African American.........cccccevvevevennnenn. 13 100 -
Hispanic or Latino/a/X ..........oceceviveeeieiiinnns 11 - 100
Asian, South Asian, or Pacific Islander .......... 4 - -
Native American or Alaska Native.................. 0 - -
(O 11 1= T 2 - -

AAPI
47
53

AAPI

13
11

10

19

AAPI
13

20
12

33
17

AAPI

100
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.8 Are you currently registered to vote in (STATE)?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Y S et 100 100 100 100
N O e - - - -
DON"t KNOW ... e - - - -

Q.9 What are the chances you will vote in the election for President, U.S. Congress, and other
offices in November 20207
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Almost certain.......cooeeveveiiiii e, 68 66 69 64
Probably ..., 6 5 11 8
B0-50 .. 6 9 8 7
Will NOt VOIE ..., 1 3 1 1
DONT KNOW ....ceeiee e 1 0 0 1
| have already voted .............eeeevveviiiiiiininnnnnes 17 17 12 19

Q.10 (IF NOT ALREADY VOTED) Thinking about the election for President in November, if the
election were being held today, for whom would you vote?

(IF ALREADY VOTED) In the election for President, for whom did you vote?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

N [ 13 =] To (= o TP 52 85 67 64
Lean Joe Biden.......cccooovvvviiiiiiiiciiiieeeeeeeein, 1 1 1 1

Donald Trump........ueeeemeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiees 40 7 27 24
Lean Donald Trump .......ceeeeeeriiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees 0 - 1 0
SOMEONE €ISe.....ovvieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 2 2 2 3
[T aTo [=Tor o /=T [ 4 3 2 5
Will not vote in this election.............c.ccceeeee. 1 1 0 1

Prefer notto say ......ccvveveeveiiiiiiieeeeee 1 0 0 1

Total Joe Biden..........ccevvmeeiiiiinisnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 53 86 68 65
Total Donald Trump.......cccevvmmmmrrrrnniniinnnnes 40 7 28 25
Joe Biden - Donald Trump ........cceevevieeennnnns 13 79 40 41
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.12 (IF NOT ALREADY VOTED) Thinking about the election in November, if the general
election for U.S. Congress were being held today, for whom would you vote?

(IF ALREADY VOTED) In the election for U.S. Congress, for whom did you vote?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

The Democratic candidate...........ccceeveennnnen. 49 82 61 57
Lean The Democratic candidate .................... 2 1 2 2
The Republican candidate ...............ccccuveeee. 39 8 25 25
Lean The Republican candidate .................... 1 1 2 1
SOMEONE ElSe....cceeiieeiieee e 1 1 3 1
Undecided .......couovieeiiiiiiiie e 6 5 6 13
Will not vote in this election...........ccoeevevnnn. 1 1 0 1
Prefer notto ansSwer ........ooeevvevevveeeieeieeeeees 1 0 0 1
Total Democratic candidate ..........ccccceeneeee 51 83 63 59
Total Republican candidate .........cccevveeenens 39 9 27 26
Democratic - Republican........cccccccevrrnnnneee 12 74 36 33

Q.14 How would you describe the U.S. economy these days?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

Excellent.........ueeeeiiiiiiiii 9 11 12 4

1€ ToTo o FEN P URPRT PP 22 10 15 13
NOt SO gOOd ....ceeiiiiiiiieeee e 39 44 41 48
POOK .. 28 32 30 33
NOT SUIE ...ttt 2 2 2 1

Excellent/Good........ccccoemrrrrnnniiisnmmmnnnnennnnnns 32 22 27 17
Not S0 good/POOF........ccovinnnnninininisssssssssnnns 67 76 71 81
Excellent/Good - Not good/Poor............... -35 -54 -43 -64

Q.15 How would you describe the economy in your state these days?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

Excellent.......ooo oo, 9 8 9 6
[C T oo [T RP 24 17 22 20
NOt SO gOOd ....ceiiiiiiiiiieee e 46 48 44 51
P OO e 19 23 22 18
NOE SUME ... 2 3 3 4
Excellent/Good..........ccccccnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnas 33 25 30 27
[\ (o] =To e ToYoTo F] oY o T 65 72 66 69
Excellent/Good - Not good/Poor............... -32 -46 -36 -42
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.16 Since March, would you say your personal financial situation has gotten better, gotten
worse, or stayed about the same?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Gotten better.. ... 13 16 13 11
GOHEN WOISE ..o, 35 40 44 34
Stayed the same..........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 50 41 41 50
NOE SUIE .. 2 3 2 5
Gotten better - Gotten worse .........cceeeueene -21 -25 -30 -22

Q.17 Over the course of the next six months, do you think you and your family's financial
situation will improve, get worse, or stay about the same?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

[MPrOVE .o 26 35 25 17
Get WOISE ... 19 23 25 18
Stay the same........ooovveiiiiiiiii 50 35 42 58
NOT SUIE ...ttt 6 7 8 7
Improve - Get WOrse .......ccccerervnniissnnmnennneens 7 11 0 -1

Q.18 Have you or has someone in your household had COVID-197?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

[ NAVE....eeieeeeee e 4 6 10 1
| have not, but someone in my household
NS, 3 5 7 1
No one in my household has had the
[ole] (o] 4= 1Y/ 1 (U I J USRI 93 89 83 98
COVID in household .........cccceeeeeevceirirneecees 7 11 17 2
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.19 Have you or has someone in your household lost their job because of the coronavirus

pandemic?
Total
I have lost my JOD.......evviiiiiiis 13
| have not lost my job, but someone in my
household has .......ccoooeeeeeieiiii, 8

No one in my household has lost their job..... 79

Lost job in household............cccoivummeennnnnn. 21

Black Latinx

18

12
70

30

19

18
63

37

AAPI
8

8
84

16

Q.20 Have you or has someone in your household had to take a pay cut or seen reduced hours

and wages because of the coronavirus pandemic?

Total
| have had my hours or pay reduced............. 22
| have not had my hours or pay reduced,
but someone in my household has .......... 11
No one in my household has had their
hours or pay reduced........ccccccceevviieeneennns 67
Hours or pay reduced in household.......... 33
Q.19/20 Combined
Total

| have lost my job or had my hours or pay

(=70 [UTe7=To [T 27
| have not lost my job or had my hours or

pay reduced, but someone in my

household has ...........ccccciiiiiiiie 16
No one in my household has lost their job
nor had their hours or pay reduced.......... 62

Lost job or had hours or pay reduced in
household ........c.ecciiiimiiieccerrreeeees 38

Black Latinx

29

15

56

44

33

19

48

52

Black Latinx

35

23

48

52

37

30

42

58

AAPI
17

13

69

31

AAPI

20

18

65

35
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Below is a list of economic challenges facing many Americans today as a result of the current
coronavirus pandemic. For each one, please indicate if this has happened to you or someone in
your household since March.

Yes No
21 Had trouble paying billS ... 26 74
= - T L 39 61
- 1 ] 0 37 63
2 Y 11 89
22 Closed down a business that yOU OWN ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 5 95
5 = o G 9 91
1 1] 2 )G 8 92
2 Y o 3 97
23 Lost benefits such as health care or retirement ..., 9 91
= - T L 12 88
1 (] 0 )G 13 87
1Y 4 96
24 Sold possessions to make extra MONEY ..........eeeevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 19 81
2 F- T T 18 82
= 1 1 - N 31 69
1 Y o 8 92
25 LoOKEd fOr @ NEW JOD ... 22 78
= - T L 31 69
1 (] 0 )G 29 71
1 Y o S SR 18 82
26 Taken a second or third job to make ends meet...........ccccveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeenen. 9 91
= = T 15 85
= 1 o 11 89
1 Y 7 93
27 Had to borrow money through a credit card, payday loan, or a family
member 10 Make eNdS MEET..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiii e eeeeeneaees 17 83
= - T L 30 70
= 1 o 27 73
1 Y 9 91
28 Cut back on household spending to reduce your family's budget .................. 45 55
= - T 54 46
F 1 (] 0 51 49
L 31 69
29 Borrowed against your mortgage or retirement ... 6 94
= o LG 9 91
= 1 1 ) 9 91
1Y SR 3 97




Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Yes
30 Been late or unable to pay your rent or mortgage........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 13
= T N 22
- 1 (] 0 G 21
£ Y 8
31 Delayed buying @ hOME........ooiiiiieiie e 10
- Vo G 15
I 1 G 21
L L 8
32 Put off big life changes, such as getting married, going to college, or
having a child or additional Children ............ccueeeeeiiiiiiii e 13
= = T N 19
= 1 1 N 20
L 9
33 Applied for government assistance, such as Medicaid, food assistance or
food stamps, or UNemMPIOYMENT ..........uiiiiiiiiei e 23
= T T 32
= 1 1 28
- 14
34 Applied for government assistance for your small business, such as a
g [ 7= U o RPN 10
= T T 15
1 (] 0 )G 15
- o 6
35 Visited a food bank or free health CliniC.............coiiiiiii, 16
= = T 26
= 1 1 - 23
L 9
36 Deferred student loan payments .......ccooooiooiieiiiee e 11
= - T L 20
1 (] 2 )G 14
£ 6
37 Been evicted from or had a foreclosure on your home ..........cccccoooiiiiiiineennnn. 5
] - T o 5
1 1] 0 7
L 2
38 Retired €arly.....ccoo i 7
= o G 11
F 1 (] 0 )G 12
- 5

No
87
78
79
92

90
85
79
92

87
81
80
91

77
68
72
86

90
85
85
94

84
74
77
91

89
80
86
94

95
95
93
98

93
89
88
95




Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how
worried you are about each one.

Not Not Total Wor

Very Smwt Too At all Total Not -

Wor Wor Wor Wor N/A Wor Wor Not
39 Your or your family's mental health ..... 18 26 29 24 4 4 53 -9
- Vo] 26 24 24 22 3 50 46 4
IE: 1] ) S 19 30 26 21 4 49 47 2
AAPL ... 14 26 36 21 3 40 57 -16
40 The quality of your children's
edUCAtION .. 13 13 12 7 55 26 19 7
- T 20 14 12 8 45 34 20 14
IF: 1] ) SO 21 16 12 7 43 38 19 18
AAPL ... 15 13 22 9 41 28 31 -2
41 The safety of your children's
education .......cccceeeeeiiiieee e 13 13 12 8 54 26 20 5
- T 26 11 13 11 39 37 24 13
IE: 11 o ) G 20 19 11 8 42 40 19 21
AAPL ... 12 16 20 9 42 28 29 -1
42 Facing eviction or foreclosure on
YOUr NOMe...coooiiiiiiii, 7 10 21 36 26 17 57 -40
2 - Tl SO 16 14 22 30 19 30 52 -22
IE: 1o ) G 10 16 20 35 19 26 55 -30
AAPL ... 4 7 38 23 28 11 61 -50
43 Increasing your credit card or other
Lo =Y o] PR 13 18 26 30 14 30 56 -25
BIaCK ...ceeieiiiiiciceeceeee e 18 20 26 23 13 37 49 -12
P 11 ) SO 25 19 23 22 12 44 44 0O
AAPL ... 12 17 33 23 15 29 56 -27
44 Being able to afford retirement............. 18 219 25 20 16 40 45 -5
- Vo] 2 17 19 23 19 39 42 -3
IE: 1o ) G 22 21 26 16 15 43 42 2
AAPL ... 14 28 29 16 12 42 45 -3
45 Not being able to afford the basics
of daily life......ueeeeeeeeiiiiiiee e, 15 22 29 30 3 37 60 -23
(2 T SO 25 219 28 23 3 46 51 -5
IE: 1] o ) 20 28 24 23 5 49 47 2
AAPI ... 13 21 34 31 2 34 64 -31
46 Being laid off from your current job...... 10 15 20 16 39 25 36 -11
2 - Vo] 17 15 20 16 33 32 35 -3
P 1 {1 o ) S PPRR 19 16 20 15 31 35 35 0
AAPL ... 7 17 31 14 31 24 45 -21




Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Not Not Total Wor
Very Smwt Too Atall Total Not -
Wor Wor Wor Wor N/A Wor Wor Not
47 Losing your access to health care....... 16 17 29 28 9 34 58 -24
=] F- Tz 25 19 19 28 9 44 47 -3
(I 1 {13 )G 24 219 23 23 9 45 45 O
AAPL.... s 11 18 37 25 8 30 62 -33
48 Affording long-term care for a
parent or relative ..., i0 16 19 17 37 26 37 -11
=] F- T 17 19 19 15 29 36 35 1
(I 1 {13 )G 16 15 19 18 33 30 36 -6
AAPIL ... ———— 9 18 33 13 27 27 45 -18
49 Finding or affording child care so
YOU CaN WOIK....ovvieeeeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 6 8 12 10 63 14 22 -8
=] F- T L 12 11 17 10 51 23 26 -3
LatinX .. 9 13 12 18 48 22 30 -7
AAPL ... ———— 4 10 20 10 56 14 30 -16
50 You or someone in your household
will get sick from coronavirus ................... 28 34 25 11 3 62 36 26
=] F- T L. 36 32 4 8 3 68 30 38
(16 1 {3 ) G 41 29 17 10 4 70 26 43
AAPL....... s 35 32 27 6 1 67 33 34
51 (SPLIT A)' Your employer/company
not taking the necessary precautions to
keep you safe at work from exposure
to the coronavirus ..., 10 15 19 17 38 25 37 -12
(=] F- Tz T 22 14 15 18 31 36 33 3
(16 1 {13 ) G 15 22 14 22 27 37 36 1
AAPL....... e ———— 9 20 18 18 36 29 35 -6
52 (SPLIT B) Feeling safe from
exposure to the coronavirus at work......... 16 20 20 13 31 36 33 3
=] F- T L 26 20 22 13 20 46 34 11
(16 1 {3 ) 24 28 18 12 17 52 30 22
AAPL ... 24 22 26 5 24 46 31 15
53 That our economy will take years to
FECOVEN ...vvveeeeeeeeeeeesessssessssssssssssssnssnnnnnnnnnes 27 39 22 10 2 66 32 33
=] F- T L 36 36 19 7 2 72 26 46
LatinX e 32 36 17 12 2 68 29 39
AAPIL ... 26 41 24 7 2 67 31 37

G B A O



Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Not Not Total Wor
Very Smwt Too Atall Total Not -
Wor Wor Wor Wor N/A Wor Wor Not
54 The value of your investments like

stocks, bonds, and mutual funds.............. 13 22 25 12 29 34 36 -2
2] - Vo 1 14 17 24 14 32 31 38 -7
. 11T ) 12 24 20 13 31 36 33 4
AAPL ... 12 29 28 11 19 41 39 2

55 My state not being able to afford
essential services like education,

health care, and infrastructure.................. 16 30 30 18 5 46 48 -2

2] = o 26 28 23 18 6 54 40 13
= {0 22 29 22 21 6 51 43 8

AAPL ... ————— 11 36 33 15 5 47 48 -1

56 Violent crime and protests in my

=Y (<Y N 14 24 34 23 5 38 57 -19
2] = o) O 24 16 32 25 3 40 56 -16
= (o 19 26 29 22 5 45 50 -5

Y o [ 13 29 35 16 6 43 51 -8

! Half of all respondents answered questions marked as SPLIT A while the other half answered questions marked as
SPLIT B.

G B A O



Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.57 Looking at that same list again, which TWO would you say are your top two biggest
worries right now?
Total Black Latinx AAPI
You or someone in your household will get
sick from coronavirus..........ccccccevvveeveeeenn. 37 36 33 44

Our economy will take years to recover ........ 26 24 22 21

) =R 18 23 16 12
The value of your investments like stocks,

bonds, and mutual funds...............ccceueeee. 16 6 11 14
Your or your family's mental health ............... 14 14 13 18
Losing your access to health care................. 12 12 14 12
Violent crime and protests in my area............ 11 11 10 7
Being able to afford retirement..................... 11 5 14 11

My state not being able to afford essential
services like education, health care,

and infrastructure........cccccceeiiiiiinieeeiiinn. 9 10 6 7
Being laid off from your current job ................ 8 8 9 8
Increasing your credit card or other debt........ 8 10 7 6
The quality of your children's education ......... 8 9 12 15
Combined safe at work from exposure to

the Coronavirus ........cceeveeiiiiievieeiiiceeee e, 8 8 10 12

(SPLIT B) Feeling safe from exposure

to the coronavirus at work................... 11 15 10 19

(SPLIT A) Your employer/company not
taking the necessary precautions to
keep you safe at work from

exposure to the coronavirus................. 4 2 10 5
The safety of your children's education.......... 6 6 9 9
Facing eviction or foreclosure on home.......... 4 10 4 1

Affording long-term care for a parent or
(=] F= 111V 3 4 6 2

Finding or affording child care so can work....2 3 2 1

G B A O



Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.58 Who do you trust most on the issue of economic relief for Americans affected by the
coronavirus pandemic?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Democrats in CoNgress ........oocecveeeeeeeeeeennns 30 49 38 31
Donald Trump....coooiiiiieieeiee e 27 4 18 19
NanCy PeloSi..........cccuvimiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees 10 16 14 10
Republicans in Congress........cccccuveeeeeeeennnnnes 10 7 5 5
Mitch McConnell ..., 1 1 1 0
NOT SUM ... 23 23 23 34
Total Democrats..........coiiiersmmmmenrinnnssissnnens 40 65 53 41
Total Republicans............covvmmmmrrrrrnnisissnnens 37 12 25 24

Q.59 Who do you trust least on the issue of economic relief for Americans affected by the
coronavirus pandemic?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Donald Trump......oooceiiieieeieeeeeeee e 35 48 42 42
Nancy PeloSi...........uuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 25 7 16 19
Democrats in CoNgress ..........cccvvveeeeeeeennnns 14 18 15 10
Republicans in Congress.........ccccvveeeeeeeennnnnes 8 14 10 4
Mitch McConnell ..., 6 6 4 6
NOT SUIE ...ttt 11 7 12 19
Total Democrats.........ccuvemmimiemmmnnmnnnsnnnnnnnnnn 39 24 31 29
Total Republicans........ccccceeiimiiennennnnnnnnnnnnn 50 68 57 52

G B A O
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Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Below are some different policies the federal government can take in response to the
coronavirus pandemic and economic recovery. For each one, please indicate whether you favor
or oppose the policy.
Fav
Strg SmwitSmwt Strg Not Total Total -
Fav Fav Opp Opp Sure Fav Opp Opp
60 Provide additional $1,200 stimulus

checks for every American..............cc....... 53 24 9 6 8 77 15 63
=] F- T L 68 17 6 3 5 8 10 76
(I 1 {13 )G 59 17 9 7 8 76 16 60
AAPL.... s 38 28 15 6 13 66 21 46
61 Create a universal basic income,

where every American would have a

guaranteed minimum salary in

exchange for reducing other anti-

poverty government programs ................. 23 25 12 22 18 48 34 14
=] F- Tz T 37 31 11 7 14 68 18 50
(I 1 {13 ) G 28 23 15 17 17 51 32 18
AAPL....... s 20 36 13 15 16 56 28 27
62 Provide funding to the airline

industry to avoid major layoffs.................. 17 37 19 10 17 54 29 25
=] F- Tz T 27 37 15 7 15 64 22 42
(16 1 {3 ) G 20 38 20 10 12 58 30 28
AAPL ... 16 42 17 8 17 57 25 32
63 Extend unemployment benefits to

people still out of Work............ccccvviieeeeenn. 40 35 11 5 9 75 16 59
=] F- T L 59 23 8 4 7 81 12 69
(16 1 {13 ) G 42 31 14 6 7 73 20 53
AAPL....... s 34 42 11 2 12 76 13 63
64 Invest in rebuilding our

infrastructure, such as roads and

bridges, while creating good-paying

construction jobS ... 41 39 7 2 11 80 10 70
(=] F- Tz T 47 3 9 2 10 78 11 67
(I 1 {13 ) 44 35 8 3 9 79 11 68
AAPL....... 27 44 12 4 13 71 16 55
65 Provide more funding for people to

attend college without incurring student

Dt 29 27 16 15 14 55 31 24
(=] F- Tz TG 43 31 10 5 10 75 15 60
LatinX e 38 22 17 12 11 60 29 31
AAPL.... s 19 45 15 7 14 63 23 4

G B A O



Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Fav
Strg SmwtSmwt Strg Not Total Total -
Fav Fav Opp Opp Sure Fav Opp Opp
66 Provide relief for people facing

evictions or foreclosures ...........cceeeeeeeennnn. 40 37 10 4 10 76 13 63
- T 61 22 9 2 5 83 12 72
IE: 1] o ) S 42 33 9 6 10 75 15 60
AAPI ... 26 50 9 2 13 75 11 64
67 Guarantee paid leave, including

sick leave and family leave, for all

employees, including self-employed

people and part-time workers................... 36 33 13 7 11 69 20 49
[ Vo] SR 5 25 10 4 7 79 14 66
IF: 1] ) SR 43 33 13 3 8 76 15 61
AAPL ... 27 40 14 2 16 67 17 50
68 Expand Medicare to include all

AMETICANS...coooi i 35 22 14 17 13 57 31 26
- T 55 23 11 3 8 78 14 64
IF: 1] ) RS TR 41 26 12 12 8 68 24 43
AAPL ... 24 40 13 8 15 64 21 43
69 Expand food assistance through

SNAP or food stamps.........ccceeeeeeiiiiiinnnen. 38 30 12 7 13 68 19 49
- T 53 29 7 3 7 82 11 72
IE: 1o ) 46 25 11 6 11 71 18 53
AAPL ... 17 46 19 4 13 63 23 40
70 Provide funding directly to public

schools to help them re-open and stay

open safely .....ccoooeeiiiin 33 36 12 5 13 70 17 52
- Vo] 47 28 13 4 9 75 16 58
P 11 ) RSP 39 35 11 6 8 75 17 58
AAPL ... 25 44 12 4 15 69 17 52
71 Increase lending for small

businesses in underserved

communities or in communities of color....30 41 11 4 14 71 15 56
- Vo] 47 30 10 3 10 77 13 64
P 11 ) SRR 3% 39 11 3 12 74 14 60
AAPL ... 20 48 12 2 17 68 15 54
72 Create a tax system that is more fair

for the middle class while increasing

taxes on the ultra-rich...................coeee. 48 27 9 6 10 75 15 61
2 - Vo] 55 23 10 4 8 78 14 64
P 11 ) SO 58 22 12 4 9 75 16 58
AAPL ... 39 37 10 2 12 76 12 64




Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Fav
Strg SmwtSmwt Strg Not Total Total -
Fav Fav Opp Opp Sure Fav Opp Opp
73 Closing the tax loopholes that allow
the wealthiest 1 percent of Americans
to pay less in taxes than the average

schoolteacher or police officer.................. 49 22 9 9 11 71 18 54
=] F- T L 58 19 7 8 8 77 15 62
(I 1 {13 )G 47 20 11 13 9 67 24 43
AAPL....... 43 26 10 5 16 69 16 53

74 Make unemployment insurance and
other benefits more flexible, so they
increase or decrease automatically
depending on economic need, rather

than requiring politicians to pass a bill...... 32 37 10 6 15 69 16 53
- T 51 28 10 2 9 79 12 67
IF: 1] ) S 36 32 11 7 14 68 18 50
AAPL ... 20 48 10 3 19 68 13 55
75 Lower income taxes for people who

own businesses and are creating jobs .....26 42 13 5 14 68 18 50
- T 41 32 11 7 10 73 18 55
IE: 1] o ) ST 28 37 14 7 13 65 21 44
AAPL ... 14 46 21 4 14 60 26 34
76 Provide more funding and

assistance for child care for families

thatneedit.........ccooo 33 38 12 6 12 71 18 53
- Vo] 49 3 9 2 9 80 11 69
P 11 ) SRR 38 34 12 6 10 71 18 53
AAPL ... 19 54 10 8 14 72 14 59
77 Invest in and expand COVID-testing

so it is free, fast, and widely available ...... 52 30 6 3 9 82 9 73
- Vo] 62 22 5 3 7 8 9 76
IR 1o ) 56 25 6 5 8 81 11 70
AAPL ... 49 33 6 3 9 82 9 73
78 Protect law-abiding businesses from

personal injury lawsuits if their

employees or customers are exposed

t0 COVID ... 28 36 12 7 17 64 19 45
2 - Vo] 32 30 11 12 16 62 23 39
P 1] o ) SO 33 32 12 7 16 65 19 46
AAPI ... 24 42 11 2 22 66 13 53

G B A O
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Fav
Strg SmwtSmwt Strg Not Total Total -
Fav Fav Opp Opp Sure Fav Opp Opp

79 Cut payroll taxes .......ccccoecvveeericieeeenns 24 29 17 13 17 83 30 24
= - T L 29 28 14 13 17 &7 26 30
(I 1 {3 ) G 27 26 17 12 18 53 29 25
AAPL....c i 20 34 17 9 21 54 25 29

80 Delay additional government
spending on relief until we see how the

€CONOMY TOES...coviiiiiiiiiiiieeeea e e e e 16 23 20 25 17 39 44 -6
= - T 21 20 17 31 11 41 48 -8
I 1] ) G 19 283 20 25 13 42 45 -3
AAPL ... 11 34 18 17 20 45 35 10

81 Give more direct aid to state and
local governments to prevent cuts to

public schools or health care.................... 35 385 12 5 183 70 17 53
= - o LG 55 24 10 3 7 79 13 66
21 1] 1) G 38 35 12 4 11 73 16 58
AAPI...... 29 44 11 4 12 73 15 58

G B A O



Omidyar Network — National Survey: October 15-19, 2020

Q.82 Looking at that same list again, which TWO would you say are likely to have the MOST
positive impact on you personally?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Additional $1,200 stimulus checks................. 49 49 48 34
Tax system that is more fair for the middle

ClaSS cooeveiiiiiieiieiieeeeeeee 16 10 12 20
Invest in and expand COVID-testing ............. 14 11 10 26
Closing tax loopholes that allow the

wealthiest to pay less than average.......... 13 10 11 13
Expand Medicare to all Americans................ 11 11 12 12
Expand food assistance through SNAP or

food Stamps.......cccveveiiieiiii 10 13 10 5
Extend unemployment benefits...................... 9 11 13 9
Rebuilding our infrastructure ..., 9 5 6 5
Cut payroll taxes ........ceeevveiiiiiiiieiieee e 9 4 7 7
Universal basic inCOmMe .........ccceevviiiiiinieeeenenn. 8 11 7 11
Relief for people facing evictions or

fOreclosures ........covvvvvevieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 6 8 7 5
Guarantee paid leave, including sick leave

and family leave.........ccoociiieeiiie 6 8 9 8
Lower income taxes for people who own

DUSINESSES. ..o i 6 3 5 7
Make unemployment insurance and other

benefits more flexible............ccccccoiinninnn 5 10 5 5
Funding to public schools to help them re-

OPEIN it 5 5 8 5
Delay additional spending on relief ................ 4 3 5 5

Increase lending for small businesses in
underserved communities or in

communities of Color...........ccccvveeeeiiinnnns 4 6 3 3
Funding and assistance for child care............ 4 4 5 4
Funding for people to attend college............... 4 5 7 6
Protect businesses from personal injury

lawsuits for COVID exposure.................... 3 6 4 4
More aid to state and local governments........ 3 6 2 5
Funding to the airline industry ............ccccccee.... 2 1 1 2
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(IF NOT ALREADY VOTED)? Below are some things that might happen between now and
Election Day. For each one, please indicate how likely it would change your vote for President if
it were to happen.
Prob Def Total Wid
Def Prob Wid WId Not Total Wid -
Wid Wid Not Not Sure Wid Not Not
83 A coronavirus vaccine is discovered

and made widely available ........................ 8 8 21 53 9 17 74 57
- T 11 9 21 52 7 20 73 -53
[ 1 - 8 11 24 47 10 20 71 -51
AAPI ... 6 17 28 38 11 22 66 -44
84 National unemployment rises above

10 percent......ovevviiii 7 9 24 49 11 16 73 -57
BIaCK ...cceeiiiiiiiiiemc e 11 10 22 48 9 29 70 -49
IR 1] o ) 13 14 23 41 10 27 63 -36
AAPL ... 5 11 31 37 16 16 68 -52

85 Every American receives another
$1,200 stimulus check before the end

of the year......occcceeiiiiiiiieee e, 11 10 21 49 8 21 70 -49
BIaCK...ccoeiiiiiiiiiieecmeee e 14 12 22 46 6 26 68 -42
IR 1] o ) G 17 13 20 45 6 29 64 -35
AAPL ... 6 13 28 42 11 19 70 -51
86 Congress and the President pass a

new economic relief package that

extends unemployment insurance and

provides other benefits...........occviiieeennnn. 9 9 24 49 10 17 73 -55
[ - Vo] 9 12 22 51 6 21 73 -52
P 1] ) SRS PRR 15 15 20 41 10 30 60 -30
AAPL ... 5 12 29 41 12 17 71 -54
87 President Trump's nominee to the

Supreme Court, Amy Coney Barrett, is

confirmed by the Senate ..............ccccceeee. 8 7 19 55 10 15 74 -59
- Vo] 10 7 21 55 6 17 76 -59
P 11 ) SO 11 13 14 50 11 24 64 -40
AAPL ... 10 8 24 43 16 17 67 -50

2 1264 respondents (883 weighted); 233 Black (112 weighted); 211 Latinx (98 weighted); 167 AAPI (34 weighted)
answered Q.83-87.
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Finally, a few additional questions for statistical purposes.
Q.88 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

Strong Democrat..........occeeeeiiiiiiiiiniiieee e 27 60 30 28
Weak Democrat........coeeviiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiie, 13 16 15 20
Independent-lean Democrat .........ccccceeeennnnee 9 5 12 8
Independent..........ccovveeeiiiiiiiiii s 13 10 15 18
Independent-lean Republican ........................ 6 4 2 4
Weak Republican..........cccooouiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee, 11 2 9 12
Strong Republican ..........ccccovviiiiiiiiieninnee 22 3 17 11

Q.91 Which of the following do you feel best describes your political perspective?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

Progressive. ... 5 8 7 4
] o Y=Y =1 TR 23 31 29 29
Moderate ........cueveeeiiiieiie 36 39 38 40
Libertarian........ccoovieeeiiiiiiiie e 2 4 4 4
CoNSEIVatiVe.....oceeeeeeee e 32 17 22 23
(O 11 1 [ T 1 1 - -

Q.92 Are there any kids in your household who are enrolled in a K-12 public or private school,
or who are being homeschooled?
Total Black Latinx AAPI
D = T 22 27 37 21
NO e 78 73 63 79

Q.93 In terms of your current job status, are you.?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

Employed full-time ............ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 37 40 37 46
Employed part-time.........cccccooviiiiinienieinnnns 10 14 15 7
Temporarily furloughed from your job ............ 2 3 2 3
Unemployed, but looking for work................. 10 12 9 11
Not working, and not looking for work ............ 5 3 7 8
Student ... 2 4 5 2
Retired ... ... 26 18 18 20
Disabled, and unable to work.........c....ccoeue..... 6 7 5 3
OtNer ..o 2 1 1 0
Employed ... 47 54 52 53
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Q.94 (IF EMPLOYED IN Q.93)® Which occupation category best describes your primary job?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

PROFESSIONAL .......ccociiiimmrrnnemnn e 46 40 44 63
Business and financial operations............ 12 5 11 6
Management.........cccooeiiiiniieee e 10 8 7 16
Education, training, and library.................. 7 9 3 11
Healthcare practitioners and technical ...... 6 11 6 8
Computer and mathematical..................... 5 2 3 7
Legal....coceeeeeee e 2 3 6 3
Life, physical, and social science............... 1 - 3 4
Architecture and engineering .................... 1 1 1 6
Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and

1= L= 1 2 3 1
Community and social service .................. 1 0 1 -

NON-PROFESSIONAL ........ccoocmrmiinmnnrnnianns 38 49 40 25
Sales and related...........cccvveeeeveiiiiiiiiiinee. 7 8 5 7
Office and administrative support.............. 6 11 7 4
Healthcare support .........ccccceeviviiiiiiiieeenenn. 5 8 5 3
Food preparation and serving related ....... 5 6 9 1
Construction and extraction ...................... 4 4 2 1
Transportation and material moving.......... 4 6 3 2
Production ..........ccccccueeeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienees 4 3 3 2
Personal care and service ...........cccuvveeeee 1 2 2 2
Protective Service ..........ccccuvvveviiininnnnnnnnnes 1 0 3 -
Installation, maintenance, and repair ........ 1 - - 2
Farming, fishing, and forestry.................... 1 - 0 -
Building and grounds cleaning and

MaiNtENANCE .......ueeeeeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieees 0 1 - -

Other . 17 11 16 12

8 722 respondents (470 weighted); 148 Black (70 weighted); 121 Latinx (57 weighted); 115 AAPI (21
weighted) answered Q.94-96.
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Q.95 (IF EMPLOYED IN Q.93) What kind of business activity would you say best describes the
organization where you primarily work?
Total Black Latinx AAPI
Healthcare, education, non-profit, or
government ServiCes........ooccuvveeeeeeeeeennnas 19 22 22 25
Professional services (e.g., legal,
engineering, computer programming,

consulting, administrative services).......... 17 13 14 19
Selling goods directly to customers (retail)

or other businesses (wholesale) .............. 12 14 10 10
Manufacturing goods .........ccccueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinnen. 11 10 8 7
Finance orreal estate ............ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 10 12 7 6
Construction, transportation, farming, or

ENEIGY oeeeieieeitiee e e 8 6 7 7
Restaurants, entertainment, or hospitality ...... 4 9 9 4
Media, internet, software, cable, or phone

SEIVICES 1iiiiiiieie e 3 4 2 1
Other v 17 10 20 21

Q.96 (IF EMPLOYED IN Q.93) Approximately, how many employees work for your organization
at your primary job?
Total Black Latinx AAPI

JUSE YOU .o 7 9 3 6
2 o 3 7 6 2
D o D 6 2 10 3
10 - 19 9 7 15 7
20 -99 . 16 19 15 16
100 -499 .. 19 17 14 19
L1010 o] gl 1 [0 (= 33 31 22 37
DONt KNOW ..ceuiiee e 8 8 14 10
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Q.97 Were you born in the United States, a U.S. territory, or in another country?

Total Black Latinx AAPI

United StateS .......ccevvviiiieieeeeeeee e, 94 97 82 52
U.S.Lerritory oo 1 1 2 0
Another Country ........ccocoviiiiiiiiieeeee e 5 3 15 48
Prefer not to anSwer ........ccoovvevveeiviieveeeeeeeeenn, 0 - 1 -

Q.98 (IF LATINX) From which country or territory does your family trace their heritage? Select
all the apply.

Latinx
1Y [T T 51
U= g (o T o 1o 19
SPaAIN e 13
Y o1V L oI AN 0 41 o= TR 8
LO71] o 1= T 7
L07=T 01 (=1 12N 0 1 [T (o= 6
Dominican RepubliC............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 4
POrUQGAl ... 2
L@ 1 =Y T 5
Prefer NOtt0 @nNSWET .......veeeeeeeee e 3

Q.99 (IF AAPI) From which country or region do you trace your heritage or ancestry? Select all
the apply.

AAPI

L0 10 = T 26
PRIlIPPINES ..o 16
1T 1= VT 12
N =T o =L PP PP POPPPPPR 10
= 11022 1 7
o (=T T 6
VA=) (= U o T 4
(07211001 070 o [ 1= 3
B I =1 = 1 g T 3
Bangladesh.... ... 1

= 1= = [ T 1

(O 11 1 =Y 7
| 'am Not Of ASIaN NEIMAJE .. .uvvveeiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Prefer NOt 10 @NSWET ... et e e e e 2
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